
Case: 23-593, 04/05/2023, DktEntry: 1.1, Page 1 of 8

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,
GREAT OLD BROADS FOR WILDERNESS,
and IDAHO RIVERS UNITED,

Petitioners,

v.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PETITION FOR REVIEW UNDER THE NORTHWEST POWER ACT

Petitioners Idaho Conservation League, Great Old Broads for Wilderness,

and Idaho Rivers United respectfully petition this Court for review of the

Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") Fiscal Year 2022 Power Reserves

Distribution Clause Final Decision ("Power RDC Decision"). Petitioners also

request review of all "preliminary, procedural, or intermediate agency action[s] or

ruling[s] not directly reviewable," 5 U.S.C. § 704, that preceded, fed into, and/or

were effectively part of the Power RDC Decision. This petition is brought pursuant

to the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act

("Northwest Power Act"), 16 U.S.C. § 839 et seq., and the Administrative

Procedure Act.
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The Power RDC Decision was finalized on January 6, 2023.1 This petition is

filed within 90 days of that date and is thus timely under the Northwest Power Act.

16 U.S.C. § 839f(€)(5).

To the best of Petitioners' knowledge, there are no pending petitions for

review of the same final decision. However, pending before this Court is

Petitioners' challenge to BPA's decision adopting power and transmission rates for

the fiscal years 2022-23. See Idaho Conservation League et al. v. Bonneville

Power Admin., No. 22-70122. That case presents many of the same threshold legal

issues presented by this case. Oral argument in that case is scheduled for June 8,

2023 in Seattle.

Petitioners ask this Court to set aside the Power RDC Decision and remand

to BPA to revisit the decision in a manner that complies with BPA's duties to fish

and wildlife under the Northwest Power Act. Petitioners also ask for other

declaratory and injunctive relief as necessary to remedy their injuries, including an

order requiring BPA to provide increased funding for fish and wildlife mitigation

efforts. This relief would remedy and/or prevent ongoing and imminent harm to

Petitioners. Petitioners also ask this Court to award reasonable attorney's fees and

1 The BPA Administrator's letter of January 6, 2023 can be found here:
https://www.bpa. gov/-/media/Aep/rates-tariff/bp-24 Power-Administrator-
Letter_Jan6th.pdf

/
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costs as allowed under the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, and any

other applicable laws.

Dated: April 5, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

Is/Andrew R. Missel
Andrew R. Missel
Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. BOX 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024

amissel@advocateswestorg
llucas@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Petitioners
Idaho Conservation League,
Great Old Broads for Wilderness, and
Idaho Rivers United
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RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Petitioners Idaho Conservation League, Great Old Broads for Wilderness,

and Idaho Rivers United are all non-profit organizations recognized by the IRS as

Section 501(c)(3) public charities. They have no public shares and no corporate

parents or affiliates with public shares.

Dated: April 5, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

Is/Andrew R. Missel
Andrew R. Missel
Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. BOX 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024

amissel@advocateswestorg
llucas@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Petitioners
Idaho Conservation League,
Great Old Broads for Wilderness, and
Idaho Rivers United
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure l5(c)(l) and (2), I

certify that I have served a copy of this petition "on each party admitted to

participate in the agency proceedings" other than BPA, which in this context

means each party that submitted comments on the Power RDC Decision. Those

comments were submitted via BPA's website, thus, I have accomplished service of

this petition (not including this certificate of service or Exhibit 1) through an email

sent today. See Fed. R. App. P. 25(c)(2)(B). The list of parties served is found in

Exhibit 1. I was unable to determine the email address of one commenter,

identified only as "Grace" on BPA's website.

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure l5(c) and Ninth Circuit Rule 15- l

contemplate that the Ninth Circuit Clerk should accomplish service on Respondent.

Accordingly, I am sending four copies of the filed petition via mail to the Clerk:

one courtesy copy, one copy to be served on BPA, one copy to be served on the

U.S. Attorney for the District of Oregon, and one copy to be served on the

Attorney General. See Fed. R. App. P. 15(0)(3); Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i). In addition, I

have emailed a copy of this petition to Richard Greene (ragreene@bpa.gov), an

attorney at BPA, who is registered for the Appellate Electronic Filing System. See

9th Cir. R. 25-5(fl)(2).
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Respectfully submitted,

Is/Andrew R. Missel
Andrew R. Missel
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EXHIBIT 1: SERVICE LIST

Contact Person
Attorney General
Richard Lane
Lauren McCloy
Angus Duncan
Todd True
Irene Scruggs

@

Chad Black
Steve VanSlyke

. Email(s) for Service
~.AttorneyGenera1 do . state. or. us
Richard. lane@oregon. gov
~. lauren@nwenergy. org
~.angusduncan99@gmail.com
~.ttrue@earthj ustice. org
~.iscruggs@ppcpdx.org
~.mpl@ci.monmouth.or.us
~.uec@uec.coop
~.cblack@rrelectric.com
~.svanslyke@fcpud.com

Will Hart
Jim Anderson
M.L. Norton
William Barquin
Ty Hillebrand
Matt Schroettnig
Doug Elliott

~.whart@icua. coop
~.j anderson@mse. coop
~.mnorton@cityofcentralia. com
~.wbarquin@kootenai. org
~.THillebrand@cencoast.com
~.MSchroettnig@nru-nw.com
~.delliott@kec.com
~.msr@columbiarea. coop

Michael Garrity
Jim Webb
Roger Kline
Libby Calnon
Mark Grotbo

Entity Name
State of Oregon
State of Oregon
Northwest Energy Coalition
Natural Resources Defense Council
NWF Plaintiffs
Public Power Council
Monmouth Power.& Light
United Electric Co-op
Raft River Rural Electric Cooperative
PUD No. l of Ferry County
Idaho Consumer-Owned
Utilities Association
Midstate Electric Cooperative
Centralia City Light
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho
Central Lincoln PUD
Northwest Requirements Utilities
Kootenai Electric Cooperative
Columbia Rural Electric Association
Washington Department of
Fish and Wildlife
Lower Valley Energy
Northern Wasco PUD
Hood River Electric Co-op
Ravalli Electric Co-op
Inland Power & Light
PNGC
AWEC
Mason PUD 3
City of Ashland Electric Utility
WPAG
Fall River Rural Electric Cooperative
Salmon River Electric Co-op
Emerald People's Utility District
City of Milton-Freewater
Skamania County PUD No. l

~.michaeL garrity@dfw.wa. gov
~.jim@lvenergy.com
~.roger-kline@nwascopud.org
~.libbyc@hrec.coop
~.mgrotbo@ravallielectric.com
~. inlandpower@inlandpower. com

Roger Gray ~.rgray@pngcpower.com
Summer Moser ~.sjm@dvclaw.com
Annette Creekpaum. annettec@masonpud3 . org

~.electric@ashland.or.us
~.ryann@millcreeklaw.com
~.bryan.case@fallriverelectric.com
~.ken@srec.org
.kyle@epud.org
~.mike.watkins@milton-freewater- or. gov
_rpayne@skamaniapud.com

Ryan Neale
Bryan Case
Ken Dizes
Kyle Roadman
Mike Watkins
Randy Payne
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EXHIBIT 1: SERVICE LIST

Mark Johnson
Liz Reichart
Rick Eichstaedt
K. David Hagen
Garrison Marr
Daniel Kay
Jordon Bennett
Ted Knight
Clay R. Fitch
John C. Dietz
Andrew Munro

/

Gary Huhta
Steve Taylor
Dan Simpson
Sidney Villanueva

Jim Smith
Michael Sykes
Mark Hayden

j ohnson@flathead. coop
~.Liz. Reichart@commerce. wa. gov
~.rick@eichstaedtlaw. net
~. dhagen@clearwaterpower. com
~. gbmarr@snopud. com
~. gm@wahkiakumpud. org
.jbennett@cascade-locks. or.us
~.ted@tcklaw. com
~.cfl@wrec.coop
~.General.Manager@mc-power.com
~.amunro@gcpud. org
~.NPTEC@nezperce.org
~.ghuhta@cowlitzpud.org
~.stevet@okpud. org
~.dans@okpud. org
~.sidney.villanueva@troutman.com
~.execadmin@lcpud. org
~.JSmith@klickpud. org
~.msykes@crpud. org
~.markh@meccoop. com

Brent Hall ~.brent@bhhal1.com
~.modern@modernelectricwater. com

Flathead Electric Cooperative
Washington Department of Commerce
Coeur d'Alene Tribe
Clearwater Power Company
Snohomish PUD
Wahkiakum PUD
City of Cascade Locks
Spokane Tribe of Indians
Wells Rural Electric Company
McMinnville Water & Light
Grant County PUD
Nez Perce Tribe
Cowlitz PUD
Okanogon County PUD
Okanogon County PUD
Avangrid M-S-R Public Power Agency
Lewis County PUD
Klickitat PUD
Columbia River PUD
Missoula Electric Cooperative
Confederated Tribes of the
Umatilla Indian Reservation
Modern Electric Water Company
Northwest Power &
Conservation Council
Yakama Nation
bluefish.org

.Seattle City Light

John Shunts
Ethan Jones
Scott Levy
Josh Walter

~.j shurts@nwcouncil.org
~.ethan@yakamanation-olc.org
~.anyone@bluefish. org
_josh.walter@seattle. gov
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